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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs S Parry

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme

	Respondent
	:
	Gwynedd Council (the “Council”)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. The Council acknowledges maladministration in that incorrect information was given to Mrs Parry’s late husband in 1998. I am asked to consider whether injustice resulted and, if it did, to determine the appropriate remedy.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Williams (Mrs Parry’s husband) was a member of the Scheme. In 1998 he contacted the Council to ask about his wife’s prospective entitlement to widow’s pension. Mr H, the Council’s Pensions Officer, wrote to Mr Williams on 1 July 1998 as follows:

“Under the [Scheme] Regulations your wife would qualify for a widow’s pension payable at approximately half of your pension even though you married after the date of your retirements [sic]. A widow’s pension if the member married after retirement is calculated on the post 6 April 1978 service only, and as all your service is after that date your wife qualifies for half of your pension entitlement.”  
4. Mr Williams died on 8 February 2004.

5. It was then discovered that Mr Williams had been given wrong information in 1998. Under the Scheme Regulations, Mrs Parry’s entitlement was to a widow’s pension based on his normal service, but Mr Williams had been awarded “added years” which increased his own pension but did not affect the widow’s pension. His pension immediately before his death had been £217.39 per month, but Mrs Parry’s gross monthly widow’s pension was £62.59.
6. Mrs Parry said that, if the correct information had been given in 1998, her husband would have arranged additional cover for her and her two children. She said that she had expected to receive half his pension and now found that her pension income would be much less.

7. The Council offered Mrs Parry £250 in compensation for the distress and inconvenience she had suffered.

CONCLUSIONS
8. Given that a specific question was asked in 1998, it is particularly unfortunate that an incorrect answer was given. Apparently Mr H checked the Scheme Regulations up to a point, but did not consider whether Mr Williams might have been awarded added years.

9. Mrs Parry submits that, if the correct information had been given, her late husband would have arranged additional cover privately for her and her children. I have no reason to doubt that she believes this to be true, but equally I have no basis on which to make the Council liable for compensating her for cover which was not arranged and might not have been arranged, even without considering what form this cover might have taken.

10. It is simply therefore a matter of setting appropriate compensation for the disappointment she suffered on learning that her widow’s pension would be almost £50 per month less than she had been expecting. In my opinion, £250 is inadequate in the circumstances.

DIRECTION
11. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Council shall pay Mrs Parry £750 in compensation for the distress she suffered resulting from its maladministration as described above.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

11 July 2007
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